
Page 14  Pilot  June 11, 2020 Pilot   June 11, 2020   Page 11Public Notice City

INVITATION TO BID 
Notice is hereby given that the Petersburg Indian Association will

receive sealed bids for the Elizabeth Peratrovich Building Renovation. 
The project generally consists of the renovation of  open area into in-
dividual office spaces.  The project will be in two parts: base bid and
additive item #1.  The bid will be awarded with the base bid alone or
the base bid with additive item #1.  Base bid is approximately 1200
sq ft to be converted to offices.  Additive item #1 is approximately 
2540 sq ft to be converted to offices.  All work must be completed by
November 30, 2020.  

Sealed bids may be mailed to Petersburg Indian Association, P.O
Box 1418, Petersburg, Alaska 99833, or delivered to PIA’s front office 
(located upstairs in the Elizabeth Peratrovich Building, 15 North 12th 
Street, Petersburg, Alaska.  To be considered, bids must be received 
no later than June 24, 2020 at 4:30 P.M. Alaska Time.  Faxes will not
be accepted. 

The RFP and project plans (“the documents”) may be obtained from
the Petersburg Indian Association Office for a non-refundable fee of
$10.00.  The documents may also be downloaded on the Petersburg
Indian Association website (www.piatribal.org).  Downloading the
documents from the Petersburg Indian Association website requires
the recipient send an email requesting any changes and addenda be
sent to a recipient’s email address. Failure to send this email request 
may adversely affect your proposal. It is the Offeror’s responsibility
to ensure that they have received all addenda affecting this Solicitation.
The email address to request notification is: accountant@piatribal.org.

Prospective bidders are encouraged to attend a Pre-Bid Conference
that will be held in Petersburg Indian Association Conference Room
on Friday, June 12, 2020, beginning at 10:00 AM at the Conference
Room.  Technical questions regarding this project may be directed to
the design engineer, Alan Murph, (907) 772-9216. 

Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond, cashier’s check or
certified check made payable to the Petersburg Indian Association in
the amount of five percent of the total bid price. The Petersburg Indian 
Association reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any
informality in a bid, and to make award to the lowest responsive, re-
sponsible bidder as it may best serve the interest of the Petersburg In-
dian Association. 
Published: June 4, 11 and 18, 2020 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT PETERSBURG 

 
In the Matter of the Estate of:  )  

      )   Case No: IPE-20-00009PR 
Martin Lane Olsen       ) 
Date of Birth: 5/30/1956       )   

 
NOTICE TO CREDITORS 

You are being notified that the court appointed Gordon Scott Olsen 
as personal representative of this estate. All persons having claims against 
the person who died are required to present their claims within four 
months after the date of the first publication of this notice or the claims 
will be forever barred. 

Gordon Scott Olsen
P.O. Box 1884 

 Petersburg, Alaska 99833
Published: June 11, 18 and 25, 2020

Date: 06-05-2020

Public Notice 
Petersburg Borough 

 
The Petersburg Borough is seeking letters of interest from 

qualified Borough residents to serve on the Parks & Recreation 
Advisory Board until the October 6, 2020 Municipal Election.  

Parks & Recreation Advisory Board:  5 vacant seats  
Letters of interest should be submitted to Clerk Thompson at 

the Borough offices located at 12 S. Nordic Drive; by sending to 
PO Box 329, Petersburg, AK 99833; or by emailing to  
dthompson@petersburgak.gov.  
Published: June 11, 2020 

Division of Mining, Land and Water 
Survey Section 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING EV-3-334 

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Natural Resources,
under the authority of AS 40.15.305, shall hold a public hearing. The
hearing concerns a petition submitted by Erick Ask on behalf of Osa
Ask to replat Lot B, Hilde Flats Subdivision and Lots A-1 & A-2, Hilde 
Flats Subdivision II (Plats 86-21 & 87-20 PRD). This replat, located 
near Petersburg, Alaska in Sections 20 & 21, T57S, R80E, CRM, AK
will facilitate the proposed Ask Subdivision. 

Due to mandates regarding the COVID-19 pandemic the public
hearing will be held via teleconference at 11:00am on July 10, 2020. 
Persons wishing to attend the public hearing must call 1-800-315-
6338, enter access code 98627 and #. 

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed action must submit 
their comments in writing. Correspondence must be addressed to
George Horton, DML&W, 550 W. 7th Ave., Suite 650, Anchorage, AK
99501, and received by 5:00pm, July 8, 2020 to ensure consideration.

To appeal under AS 38.05.035(i)(j), a person must either 
provide timely written comment or public hearing testamony.  If
you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact George
Horton at (907) 269-8610, or e-mail: george.horton@alaska.gov.  

The DML&W reserves the right to waive technical defects in this
publication. 

Individuals with disabilities who require special accommodations
should call TDD (907) 269-8411 by 5:00pm, July 8, 2020. 
Published: June 4 and 11, 2020 

Fish Factor
conduct the surveys; this year 11 boats will participate. 

The survey duration also is reduced to July 1 through August 
31, instead of starting in June. 

The areas that will forego surveys this summer include wa-
ters off California, Oregon and Washington. For Alaska, areas 
4CDE in the Bering Sea near the Pribilof Islands were cut, along 
with Areas 4A and 4B of the Aleutian Islands near Unalaska and 
Adak. 
“We also thinned out a little bit in 3B, the Western Gulf of 

Alaska, and we also removed the stations off Vancouver Island,” 
Wilson explained. 

He added that low halibut prices also affected their decision 
to reduce stations. The fish caught are sold to cover the costs of 
the surveys. 
“We’re looking at getting paid about 25% to 30%, less than in 

2019,” Wilson said. 
Wilson agreed that when annual survey data is missing, it in-

creases the level of uncertainty in stock assessments. But the 
IPHC believes it is acceptable for one year, Wilson said, adding, 
“we don’t have to sample every station every year.”  
“We’re going to maintain sampling in the core regions where 

about 74% of the known distribution and biomass of the halibut 
stock resides. So it’s still going to be a robust survey,” Wilson 
said. “The other thing to note is that we do this on an annual 
basis, and I don’t think there are any other surveys of this nature 
on this scale which then feed into annual stock assessments. We 
actually ran the scenario of what happens if we don’t survey this 
year at all and we would still feel confident that we would have 
very robust estimates of spawning stock biomass and mortality 
limits (catch limits) for 2021.” 

  
Free salmon updates - More Alaska salmon fisheries are open-

ing up around the state and weekly updates track catches and 
trends in every region. 
“We email them out at the beginning of every week that cover 

the prior week’s salmon harvests statewide, broken out by re-
gion,” said Garrett Evridge, a fisheries economist with the Mc-
Dowell Group in Anchorage. “The goal is to provide context for 
what our state is harvesting relative to the prior year and histor-
ical averages and to highlight interesting things that are happen-
ing in near real time throughout the salmon season.” 

His team compiles the weekly salmon send outs under con-
tract with the Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute, and they work 
closely with the Alaska Dept. of Fish and Game to get the weekly 
numbers out as quickly as possible. 
“Over the last few years, we’ve narrowed the delay from about 

a week to 10 days to just a few days,” Evridge said. “Fisheries are 
happening statewide that conclude on the weekend and by Mon-
day and Tuesday, we’re getting that information out to every-
body. So it’s near real time.” 

Sign up for the free weekly salmon updates at garrett@mc-
dowellgroup.net/ 

  
Fish subscriptions and feeding the needy - Alaskans Own, 

the state’s first ever Community Supported Fishery (CSF), is cel-
ebrating 11 years of its subscription service to seafood lovers.  
“A Community Supported Fishery project relies on forward 

funding from subscribers who pay in the beginning of the season 
and then receive fish on a regular basis, in our case, it’s once a 
month,” said Linda Behnken, executive director of the Alaska 
Longline Fishermen’s Association in Sitka. Up to 80 local boats 
supply a mix of salmon, halibut, rockfish, lingcod, sablefish and 
more to the program. 
“And the idea behind it is that consumers are getting to sup-

port the small scale, community-based fishermen who are bring-
ing them the highest quality product, and we’re keeping more of 
that great Alaska seafood in Alaska,” Behnken added.  

Just one percent of Alaska’s billions of pounds of seafood re-
mains in-state, and while many of their nearly 300 subscribers 
are from the Lower 48, Behnken says Alaska residents make up 
a good chunk of supporters. Subscribers also get seafood cooking 
lessons via Zoom.  
“Most people in this country eat seafood more at restaurants 

than anywhere else, and many people still are daunted by cook-
ing seafood at home,” Behnken said. “So, one of the benefits we 
offer to our customers is that after they get their fish, a chef will, 
make dinner with them through Zoom.” 

All CSF proceeds fund ALFA’s Fisheries Conservation Net-
work in which fishermen and scientists partner on projects like 
mapping bycatch hotspots, testing electronic monitoring, fuel ef-
ficiency projects and strategies to avoid longline predation by 
sperm whales.  

Shortly after the coronavirus hit, Alaskans Own also started 
working with the Seafood Producers Cooperative and Sitka 
Sound Seafoods to donate fish to needy families.  
“We’ve set up a system where people can contribute to support 

the cost of processing, the cost of delivery and the fish is do-
nated,” Behnken said. We’ve been supported by the Sitka Legacy 
Fund,  Silver Bay Sea”foods, Slow Fish, along with 25 individual 
donors.”  

Over 800 pounds have been delivered to local families so far 
and Behnken said the donations will continue into the fall. Learn 
more at alaskansown.com/

Continued from page 10

Box 930, Petersburg Alaska     907.772.9393

mailto:garrett@mcdowellgroup.net
mailto:garrett@mcdowellgroup.net
https://alaskansown.com/

